

# UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS For the First Circuit

No. 15-1290  
IN RE: PROGRAF ANTITRUST LITIGATION

LOUISIANA HEALTH SERVICE INDEMNITY COMPANY, individually and all others similarly situated, d/b/a Blue Cross Blue Shield of Louisiana; JANET M. PAONE, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated

Plaintiffs-Appellees

BURLINGTON DRUG COMPANY INC.; JUDITH CARRASQUILLO, on her behalf on behalf of all others similarly situated; KING DRUG COMPANY OF FLORENCE INC.; NEW MEXICO UFCW UNION'S AND EMPLOYER'S HEALTH AND WELFARE TRUST FUND; PLUMBERS AND PIPEFITTERS LOCAL 572 HEALTH AND WELFARE FUND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated; STEPHEN L. LAFRANCE HOLDINGS, INC., a/k/a SAJ Distributors; STEPHEN L LAFRANCE PHARMACY, INC., a/k/a SAJ Distributors; UNIONDALE CHEMISTS, INC.; LOUISIANA WHOLESALE DRUG COMPANY, INC.

Plaintiffs

v.

ASTELLAS PHARMA US, INC.  
Defendant – Appellant

Appeal From The United States District Court  
For The District of Massachusetts  
MDL No. 2242, Master File No. 1:11-md-02242-RWZ

## BRIEF OF APPELLEES (REDACTED VERSION)

**HAGENS BERMAN  
SOBOL SHAPIRO LLP**  
Thomas M. Sobol  
Kristen A. Johnson  
55 Cambridge  
Parkway, Ste. 301  
Cambridge, MA  
02142  
Tel: (617) 482-3700

**BRANSTETTER,  
STRANCH &  
JENNINGS, PLLC**  
J. Gerard Stranch, IV  
Joe P. Leniski, Jr.  
Benjamin A. Gastel  
The Freedom Center  
223 Rosa L. Parks  
Avenue, Ste. 200  
Nashville, TN 37203  
Tel: (615) 254-8801

**DUGAN LAW FIRM**  
James R. Dugan, II  
Douglas Plymale,  
Ph.D.  
Lewis Scott Joanen  
365 Canal Street,  
Ste.1000  
New Orleans, LA  
70130  
Tel: (504) 648-0180

**WEXLER WALLACE  
LLP**  
Kenneth A. Wexler  
Justin N. Boley  
55 W. Monroe Street,  
Ste. 3300  
Chicago, IL 60603  
Tel: (312) 346-0022

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellees*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 2

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

A. Facts..... 3

1. FDA uses science-based testing standards to ensure safe, substitutable generic drugs..... 3

2. Citizen petitions cause delay of generic equivalents. .... 4

3. Delaying the market entry of generic drugs causes payors to be overcharged. .... 5

4. The affordability of drugs that help prevent serious illness or death is a matter of both health and economics..... 6

5. Astellas’s scheme to delay entry of generic Prograf..... 6

6. Astellas’s petition was objectively baseless and caused delay. .... 8

7. Generic tacrolimus would have entered the market earlier absent Astellas’s Petition and Supplement..... 9

B. Procedural History..... 13

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 20

III. ARGUMENT ..... 21

A. Rule 23 affords district courts discretion to certify issue classes..... 21

1. The text, rule-making, and traditional use of Rule 23 supports issue certification..... 22

2. Certification of discrete issues serves the purposes of Rule 23 and efficient judicial administration. .... 28

3. The Circuit Courts uniformly construe Rule 23(c)(4) to permit certification of discrete issues. .... 30

a. The Second, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits explicitly endorse Rule 23(c)(4) issue classes when common questions do not

predominate for the cause of action as a whole.....30

b. The Fourth, Sixth, and Tenth Circuits have endorsed issue classes in line with the broad approach to Rule 23(c)(4).....34

c. The Third Circuit supports thoughtful certification of issue classes. ....38

d. The Fifth Circuit has moved beyond the infamous *Castano* footnote and now embraces issue certification.....40

e. The First Circuit encourages district courts to certify issue classes when individualized damages determinations may otherwise prevent certification. ....42

4. Rule 23(c)(4) grants district courts discretion to formulate sensible case management, a goal achieved by other rules as well. ....44

B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in certifying particular issues. ....45

1. The district court thoughtfully carved the common issues from those Astellas argued needed individual treatment. ....45

2. Astellas identifies no harm flowing from the court’s certification of particular issues.....47

a. Astellas identifies no harm flowing from the district court’s issue class certification.....49

C. Even if Rule 23(c)(4) requires *all* issues be capable of certification to determine predominance before certification of an issues class, that standard is met in this case. ....50

1. Rule 23 permits certification of all issues even where some number of class members may be proven uninjured at trial, so long as a definite class—with a fair aggregate damages methodology and a plan to ultimately cull uninjured members—is proposed. ....51

2. The evidence of widespread injury to Prograf end payors supports certification of all issues.....58

a. The district court determined that the class satisfied the *Nexium* factors.....59

b. The proof of widespread impact to consumers.....	62
c. Astellas’s “unrebutted evidence” is, in fact, hotly contested.....	63
IV. CONCLUSION.....	67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amador v. Baca</i> , No. 10-cv-1649, 2014 WL 10044904 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 18, 2014) .....	32
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Retirement Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	57, 58
<i>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	47, 48
<i>Butler v. Sears Roebuck and Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir 2013) .....	29, 33, 42, 48
<i>Campion v. Credit Bureau Services, Inc.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 663 (E.D. Wa. 2001) .....	32
<i>Castano v. American Tobacco Company</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	34, 40, 41, 47
<i>Central Wesleyan College v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	35
<i>Chiang v. Veneman</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	38
<i>Chisolm v. TranSouth Fin. Corp.</i> , 184 F.R.D. 556 (E.D. Va. 1999).....	36
<i>Coastal Fuels, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 175 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1999).....	64
<i>Cordes &amp; Co. Financial Services v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	31
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	32

*Fulghum v. Embarq Corp.*,  
 No. 07-cv-2602, 2011 WL 13615 (D. Kan. Jan. 4, 2011) .....37

*Gardner v. Westinghouse Broadcasting Co.*,  
 437 U.S. 478 (1978) .....28

*Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.*,  
 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011) .....38

*Gintis v. Bouchard Transp. Co.*,  
 596 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2010) (Souter, J.) .....51

*Gunnells v. Healthplan Services, Inc.*,  
 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003) .....35, 40

*Hydrite Chem. Co. v. Calumet Lubricants Co.*,  
 47 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1995) .....25

*In re Am. Honda Motor Co. Inc. Dealer Relations Litig.*,  
 979 F. Supp. 365 (D. Md. 1997) .....36

*In re Deepwater Horizon*,  
 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) .....42

*In re Factor VII or IX Concentrate Blood Products Litig.*,  
 No. 93-cv-7452, 2005 WL 497782 (N.D. Ill. Mar 1, 2005) .....34

*In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 292 F.R.D. 652 (D. Kan. 2013) .....37

*In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases*,  
 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) .....passim

*In re Neurontin Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.*,  
 712 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2013) (Lynch, C.J.) .....passim

*In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Exp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
 522 F.3d 6 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 2008) .....56, 57, 58

*In re Nexium Antitrust Lit.*,  
 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) .....passim

*In re Paxil Litigation*,  
 212 F.R.D. 539 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....32

*In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig. (“AWP”)*,  
 588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009).....passim

*In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
 432 F.3d 1, 4 (1st Cir. 2005).....2

*In re School Asbestos Litig.*,  
 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986) .....38

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*,  
 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) .....31

*In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.*,  
 282 F.R.D. 126 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....63

*In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Products Liability Litigation*,  
 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) .....37, 48

*Jiminez v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014) .....32

*Kamakahi v. American Soc’y for Reprod. Med.*,  
 305 F.R.D. 164 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....32

*Klay v. Humana, Inc.*,  
 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) .....49

*Law v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n*,  
 167 F.R.D. 178 (D. Kan. 1996) .....37

*M.D. v. Perry*,  
 675 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2012) .....41

*Matter of Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.*,  
 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) (Posner, J.) .....32

*McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*  
 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012) ..... 32, 33, 34

*Mejdrech v. Met-Coil Sys. Corp.*,  
319 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2003) .....30, 32, 33, 34

*Morris v. Davita Healthcare Partner Inc.*,  
No. 13-cv-573, 2015 WL 3814361 (D. Colo. June 18, 2015).....37

*Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC*,  
186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) .....41

*Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC*,  
No. 15-1776, 2015 WL 4546159 (7th Cir. July 28, 2015) .....61

*Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. America, LLC*,  
No. 14-cv-1540, 2015 WL 4466919 (3d Cir. July 22, 2015) .....39

*Parker v. Asbestos Processing, LLC*,  
No. 11-cv-01800, 2015 WL 127930 (D.S.C. Jan. 8, 2015).....35

*Pella Corp. v. Saltzman*,  
606 F.3d 391 (7th Cir. 2010) .....34, 44

*Pfizer Inc. v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.*,  
134 S. Ct. 786 (2013).....53

*Pruitt v. Allied Chemical Corp.*,  
85 F.R.D. 100 (E.D. Va. 1980).....36

*Rice v. City of Philadelphia*,  
66 F.R.D. 17.....39

*Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.*,  
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001) .....31

*Rodriguez v. Countrywide Home Loans*,  
695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012) .....42

*Romero v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
52 F. Supp. 3d 715 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....39

*Smilow v. Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc.*,  
323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....passim

*Sterling v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.*,  
855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988) .....37

*Sumitomo Copper Litig. v. Credit Lyonnais Rouse, Ltd.*,  
262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001) .....21

*Tardiff v. Knox Cnty.*,  
365 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....2, 44, 51

*Union Carbide & Carbon Corp. v. Nisley*,  
300 F.2d 561 (10th Cir. 1961) .....24

*Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.*,  
97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996) .....30, 31

*Wallace v. Powell*,  
No. 09-cv-286, 2013 WL 2042369 (M.D. Pa. May 14, 2013) .....39

*Wallace B. Roderick Revocable Living Trust v. XTO Energy, Inc.*,  
725 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2013) .....36

*Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray*,  
208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000).....49, 51

*Yaffe v. Powers*,  
454 F.2d 1362 (1st Cir. 1972).....28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Patricia Bronte, “*Carving at the Joint*”: *The Precise Function, of Rule 23(c)(4)*, 62 DePaul L. Rev. 745 (2013).....27, 28

Jenna G. Farleigh, *Splitting the Baby: Standardizing Issue Class Certification*, 64 Vand. L. Rev. 1585 (2011).....41

Michael C. Harper, *Class-Based Adjudication of Title VII Claims in the Age of the Roberts Court*, 95 B.U.L. Rev. 1099, 1120-21 (2015) .....40

Laura J. Hines, *Challenging the Issue Class Action End-Run*, 52 Emory L.J. 709 (2003).....41

Robert H. Klonoff, *The Future of Class Actions: The Decline of Class Actions*, 90 Wash. U. L. Rev. 729 (2013).....29, 41

Jon Romberg, *Half a Loaf is Predominant and Superior to None: Class Certification of Particular Issues Under Rule 23(c)(4)(A)*, 2002 Utah L. Rev. 249 (2002) .....25, 26, 40

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* §§ 4:54, 4:90-91 (5th ed. 2012) .....29, 30, 48

Zachary B. Savage, *Scaling Up: Implementing Issue Preclusion in Mass Tort Litigation Through Bellwether Trials*, 88 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 439 (2013) .....41

Joseph A. Seiner, *The Issue Class*, 56 B.C.L. Rev. 121 (2015) .....28, 40

Jenna C. Smith, “*Carving at the Joints*”: *Using Issue Classes to Reframe Consumer Class Actions*, 88 Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2013).....24, 40

Jeffrey W. Stempel, *Class Actions and Limited Vision: Opportunities for Improvement Through a More Functional Approach to Class Treatment of Disputes*, 83 Wash. U.L.Q. 1127 (2005) .....25

Hannah Stott-Bumstead, *Severance Packages: Judicial Use of Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(c)(4)(A)*, 91 Geo. L.J. 219 (2002).....23, 24

Michael J. Wylie, *In the Ongoing Debate Between the Expansive and Limited Interpretations of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)(A), Advantage Expansivists!*, 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 349 (2007).....41
